

## સુરત મહાનગરપાલિકા

### કાર્યપાલક ઈજનેર

નવો પૂર્વ ઝોન(સરથાણા)  
સંકલ્પ રેસીડેન્સીની બાજુમાં,  
શ્યામધામ મંદિર ચાર રસ્તા પાછળ,  
સરથાણા, સુરત.



ફેક્ષ : (૦૨૬૧) ૨૫૪૩૬૪૦  
ફોન : (ઓફીસ) ૨૫૫૧૩૬૩, ૨૫૪૭૭૫૦  
એક્ષ. નં. ૨૦૩  
ઈ-મેઈલ:  
exen.ez.north@suratmunicipal.org

ઈ.એડ/ સંમતિ પત્ર/ નં. ૫૩૫૦  
તા.૨૮/૦૧/૨૦૨૫

### —: સંમતિ પત્ર:—

પ્રતિ,

**વિષય :-** નવો પૂર્વ ઝોન(સરથાણા) ઝોનમાં સમાવિષ્ટ ઈલેક્શન વોર્ડ નં. ૧૭ (પુણા-પૂર્વ) ના મત વિસ્તારમાં સંસદસભ્યશ્રી પરભુભાઈ વસાવા (લોકસભા) ની વર્ષ ૨૦૨૩-૨૪ ની ગ્રાંટમાંથી લસકાણા ગામે હિંદુ સ્મશાનભૂમી ખાતે શેડ બનાવવાનું કામ.

**સંદર્ભ :-** (૧) મે.ડે.કમિશનરશ્રી(ડે.) ની તા.૧૭/૧૨/૨૦૨૪ ના રોજની અંદાજ મંજૂરી.  
(૨) મે.ડે.કમિશનરશ્રી(ડે.) ની તા.૨૪/૦૧/૨૦૨૫ના રોજની ઓનલાઈન ક્વોટેશન મંગાવવાની મંજૂરી.

મહાશય,

ઉપરોક્ત વિષય અન્વયે જણાવવાનું કે, નવો પૂર્વ ઝોન(સરથાણા) ઝોનમાં સમાવિષ્ટ ઈલેક્શન વોર્ડ નં. ૧૭ (પુણા-પૂર્વ) ના મતવિસ્તારમાં સંસદ સભ્યશ્રી પરભુભાઈ વસાવા (લોકસભા) ની વર્ષ ૨૦૨૩-૨૪ ની ગ્રાંટમાંથી લસકાણા ગામે હિંદુ સ્મશાનભૂમી ખાતે શેડ બનાવવાના કામ અન્વયે માન.સંસદસભ્યશ્રી પરભુભાઈ વસાવા(લોકસભા) તરફથી સુચવેલ કામે અંદાજીત રૂા.૫,૦૦,૦૦૦.૦૦ ( અંકે પાંચ લાખ પૂરા) ફાળવવામાં આવેલ છે. જેના અનુસંધાનેસદર કામે નેટ અંદાજ રૂા.૪,૯૦,૦૦૦.૦૦ (WITH GST) તથા ગ્રોસ અંદાજ રૂા.૫,૦૦,૦૦૦.૦૦ ના અંદાજ તથા અંદાજ મંજૂરી અંગેનો વહીવટી અને તાંત્રિક હુકમ સંદર્ભ (૧) મુજબ મે.ડે.કમિશનરશ્રી(ડે.) ની તા.૧૭/૧૨/૨૦૨૪ ની રોજની મંજૂરીને આધિન અંદાજીત રકમ રૂા.૫,૦૦,૦૦૦.૦૦ (WITH GST)ની ખર્ચ મર્યાદામાં ભાવ પત્રક(% રેઈટ)મંગાવવા સંદર્ભ(૨) હેઠળથી મે.ડે.કમિશનરશ્રી(ડે.) ની મંજૂરી મળેલ. આ કામ કરવા સંમત હોય તો આપશ્રીની લેખીત સંમતિ બંધ કવરમાં તા. ૦૩/૦૨/૨૦૨૫ સુધીમાં નીચે સહી કરનારની કચેરીમાં પહોંચાડવા પ્રબંધ કરશો. ઉપરોક્ત જણાવેલ તારીખ પછી કોઈ બંધ કવરો સ્વીકારવામાં આવશે નહીં.

### —: શરતો :-

૧. અર્નેસ્ટમની ડીપોઝીટની રકમ કમિશનરશ્રી, સુરત મહાનગરપાલિકાના નામનો સુરતની રાષ્ટ્રીયકૃત શીડયુલ બેંકના ડીમાન્ડ ડ્રાફ્ટ / પે. ઓર્ડરથી સંમતિપત્રક સાથે રૂા.૫,૦૦૦ /- ની આપવાની રહેશે.
૨. ઈજારદારે આવા પ્રકારની કરેલ કામગીરીના પૂર્ણ કરેલ કામના/ ચાલુ કામના વર્કઓર્ડરની પ્રમાણીત નકલ સંમતિપત્રક સાથે આપવાની રહેશે.
૩. ઈજારદારે GST રજીસ્ટ્રેશન સર્ટીફિકેટની પ્રમાણીત નકલ સંમતિપત્રક સાથે આપવાની રહેશે.
૪. ઈજારદારે શીડયુલ-બી માં જણાવેલ ભાવ અને શરતો બંધનકર્તા રહેશે.
૫. કોઈપણ તથા બધાજ સંમતિપત્રક રદ કરવાનો અધિકાર સુરત મહાનગરપાલિકાને અબાધિત રહેશે તે અંગે કોઈ પણ કારણો આપવામાં આવશે નહીં.
૬. તમામ પ્રકારના વેરા / સરકારી ટેક્ષ ઈજારદારે ભોગવવાનાં રહેશે.
૭. તમામ સરકારી/ અર્ધ સરકારી લાગુ પડતા કાયદાનું ઈજારદારે પાલન કરવાનું રહેશે.
૮. સદર કામગીરી બાબતે અત્રેના હાઉસીંગ વિભાગના ટેકનીકલ સ્ટાફનો સંપર્ક કરવો.
૯. સદર કામગીરી ઉક્ત મંજૂર થયેલ કામના Detailed Technical Specification મુજબ કરવાની રહેશે.

-SD-  
કાર્યપાલક ઈજનેર  
નવો પૂર્વ ઝોન(સરથાણા)  
સુરત મહાનગરપાલિકા

**SURAT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION**  
**NEW EAST ZONE(SARTHANA)**  
**HOUSING DEPARTMENT**



To:-

EZ/B/H/ Outward / No.: 5350

Date:- 28 /01/2025

**SUBJECT :- SHED WORK AT HINDU SMASHANBHUMI,VILLAGE LASKANA IN NEW EAST (SARTHANA) ZONE, SURAT.**

You are requested to send your sealed quotation subscribed as "SHED WORK AT HINDU SMASHANBHUMI,VILLAGE LASKANA IN NEW EAST (SARTHANA) ZONE, SURAT." Quotation should reach at office of the undersigned on or before **03 / 02 /2025, 17:00 hrs.**

**SCHEDULE-B**

SMC SOR-2023-24					
SR. NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	SOR RATE	AMOUNT
<b>A</b>	<b>CREMATORIUM SHED</b>				
1	Boring holes 3.5 mt.deep in ordinary soil ( for cast in situ piles) & disposal of the surplus excavated soil as directed within a lead of 50 M. For following diameter of piles				
	200 mm dia.	0.00	Rmt.	289.53	0.00
	250 mm dia.	32.50	Rmt.	326.84	10622.30
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 94 PAGE NO 9				
2	Providing & laying C.C 1:3:6 (1cement :3 coarse sand :6 Crushed stone agg 20m.m Nominal size)&curing comp. excl. cost of form work in :(a) foundation & Plinth				
	(A) foundation & Plinth	5.40	C.M.	3005.76	16231.11
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 5 PAGE NO 1				
3	Providing & laying cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement:2 sand:4 graded stone agg. 20 mm nominal size)& curing comp. Includ.cost of form work but exclu. Cost of reinforcement for reinforced concrete work in : (A) Foundation, footing, Base of columns and Mass concrete.				
	(A) Augar	1.59	C.M.	3637.34	5783.38
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 95 PAGE NO 9				
4	Providing & laying ordinary cement con.1:2:4 (1cement:2sand:4graded graded stone agg. 20 mm nominal size) finishing smooth curing etc. comp. Includ. Cost of form work but excl. Cost of reinforcement for R.C.C. Work in : Up to G.L./P.L. (A) COLUMNS:				
	<b>(A) COLUMNS:</b>				
	(1)Having c/s area up to 0.08s.mt	0.41	C.M.	12123.79	4970.76
	<b>(B) BEAMS :</b>				
	(1)Having c/s area up to 0.08s.mt	2.90	C.M.	8593.80	24922.02
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 96 PAGE NO 9				
5	Providing & fixing IS Mark TMT Bar FE 500D reinforcement for R.C.C. work incl. bending, binding & placing in position etc. comp. Upto G.L./P.L.	585.000	Kg.	76.21	44582.85
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 8 PAGE NO 1				
6	Brick work using common burnt clay building bricks having crushing strength not less than 35 kg./Sq.Cm. in foundation and plinth in Cement Mortar 1:6 (1- Cement : 6 -fine sand)(C) Fly Ash Bricks	4.97	C.M.	4237.00	21057.89
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 9 PAGE NO 1				
7	Providing & Applying 20mm. Th. Heavy Roller plaster on walls or similar surfaces at all floor levels consisting of 12 mm av. Th. Backing coat of C.M. 1:3 (1 cement:3 sand) & 8 mm. th. Finishing coat of C.M. 1:1 (1 cement: 1 sand) apply thick cement slurry and apply roller horizontal as well as vartical ( two times ) up to good quality and size of grain in elevation as per directed by engineer incharge.	27.00	S.M.	324.00	8748.00
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 28 PAGE NO 3				
8	Filling in foundation and plinth with murrum or selected soil in layers of 20cm. thickness including watering, rramming and consolidating etc. complete.	43.20	C.M.	289.06	12487.40
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 11 PAGE NO 1				

9	Providing and laying Vitrified tiles 8 to 10 mm thick, 24" x 24" in flooring treads of steps and landing laid on a bed of 12mm thick cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) finishing with flush pointing in white cement.	72.00	S.M.	1040.35	74905.20
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 44 PAGE NO 4				
	<b>Work Above Plinth Level</b>				
10	Steel work welded in built up sections, frame work including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of red lead paint :-				
	(A) In beams and joists channels angles, tees, flats with connection plats or angle cleats as in main and cross beams, hip and trussed purlins connected to common rafter and the like.	12.120	Qtl.	9047.86	109660.07
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 98 PAGE NO 9				
11	Painting two coat (excluding priming coat) on new steel and other metal surface with synthetic enamel paint, burshing to give an even shade including cleaning the surface of all dirt, dust and other foreign matters.	36.00	S.M.	65.31	2351.16
	SMC SOR COLOUR WORKS ITEM NO 8 PAGE NO 15				
12	Providing & fixing colour on galvanised steel, zinc / aluminium allus coated sheet 0.5 mm. thick roofing fixed with galvanized grom J or L hook bolts and bolt 8mm dia with bituman and impet washer filled with white lead etc. Excluding the cost of purlins rafter and trusses.(TATA or Jindal Make)	72.00	S.M.	999.00	71928.00
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 101 PAGE NO 9				
13	Providing & fixing 150mm wide 450mm over all semicircular plain G.I. sheet class-3 gutter with iron brackets 40mm x 3mm size bolts, nuts, washers etc. including marking necessary connection with rain water pipes.				
	(i) 0.8 mm Thick	12.50	R.M.	561.27	7015.88
	SMC SOR ITEAM NO 104 PAGE NO 9				
				<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>415266.02</b>
				<b>18 % GST</b>	<b>74747.88</b>
				<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>490013.90</b>
	Quotation % Above/ Below +/- ..... %				
	<b>Quotation Amount</b>				
	<b>Total Rs. in Words :-</b>				

I/ We do hereby Quote/offer to execute above mentioned description of work in accordance with the accompanying specification & conditions in consideration of payment being.

**Condition of work:-**

- 1 Quotation once offered shall not be withdrawn except with permission of the competent authority.
- 2 Quotation shall be sent in sealed cover with due description of Name of Work and Details of Sender as well as receiver and **sent through RPAD/ Speed Post or in person at address mentioned below.** SMC shall not be responsible if covers are not received within stipulated time period.
- 3 **Sealed Covers shall be sent to: The Executive Engineer, New East Zone(Sarthana), Nr. Sankalp Residency, Behind Shyamdharm Char Rasta, Sarthana, Surat-395013.**
- 4 Quotation once accepted shall be binding to the contractor.
- 5 Conditional Quotations are straight away subject to rejection.
- 6 All duties/ taxes/ GST levied by S.M.C. and Govt. shall be payable by the contractor.
- 7 The rate quoted by the agency should be inclusive of all taxes, Service charges and GST.
- 8 The decision of Competent Authority of SMC shall be final in respect of disputes what so ever arise.
- 9 It is mandatory to submit **E.M.D. of Rs. 5,000/-** with Quotation in form of Demand Draft. Failing to this will result in rejection of quotation / bid.
- 10 Multiplication of Rates with Quantity shall have precedence over the amount in case of ambiguity.

- 11 **Security Depostie of 2%** of the Work Done shall be deducted from each Running Bill / Final Bill. This Deposite shall be released after Completion of the Audit related Quarries if any.
- 12 **Retention Money Depostie of 5%** of the Work Done shall be deducted from each Running Bill. This Deposite shall be released with the Payment of Final bill after deduction of Liquidated Damages, if any.
- 13 Successful tenderer has to execute Agreement incl. Surety and Undertaking on the Stamp Paper of **Rs. 300/- within 10 Days** of issuing Work Order.
- 14 Whole work shall be completed within 01(Month).
- 15 Contracot has to strictly abide by the Time schedule mentioned above in Point No. 14. Failing which will attarct **penalty of 10% of Tender Amount and punitive actions** like forfeiture of S.D, termination of contract will be taken against the Contractor incl. debarment of 5 years from works of SMC.
- 16 If Original Contractor delays the completion the work as per the time schedule mentioned in Point No. 14, the remaining **work shall be completed through other contractor at the risk and cost of Original Contractor.**
- 17 Safety of Manpower / Machinery will be complete responsibility of the Tenderer. All the precautions and safety measures shall be taken by tenderer. SMC or any person of SMC will not be responsible in any case of accident or loss of life.
- 18 The successful tenderer shall be constituted according to and subject to Laws in India and State of Gujarat and under the jurisdiction of Courts of Gujarat at Surat City.
- 19 SMC may divide / split the work among multiple bidders / Contractors as per the requirment. Bidders are obliged to work accordingly.
- 20 As far as the rates are concerned, the Competent Authority / SMC will finalise the rates & will obtain necessary consent if required so.
- 23 (A) Bidder shall be required to submit the enlisted documents along with Bid, E.M.D. If documents are insufficient or it does not match the required criteria mentioned below, then the Bid of the bidder shall not be qualify.
  - (a) Experience of having similar works (Only Govt. & Semi-Govt. work consider)
  - (b) Firm Registration Certificate
  - (C) Fresh Solvency certificate from bankers of schedule bank / nationalized bank. Minimum value of solvency shall be 20% of Bid cost of the Quotation (Solvency certificate should not be older than One year from Last date of Quotation submission.)
  - (D) GST Registration Certificate
  - (E) Pan card & Last 03 yrs Income Tax Return

**Signature of the contractor**  
**Date:-**

**-sd-**  
**Executive engineer**  
**New East zone(Sarthana)**  
**Surat Municipal Corporation**